

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/27/2025 10:12 AM
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON
CLERK

NO. 1041217

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHELDON SOULE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON BY AND THROUGH BOB
FERGUSON AND HIS OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney General

JENNIFER STEELE, WSBA #36751
Public Records Counsel
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-389-2106
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The AGO Promptly Responded in Compliance with the PRA After Receiving Soule’s Broad Request.....	3
	1. The AGO asked Soule for clarification and gave third-party notice to personnel whose files were requested.....	4
	2. The AGO searched for responsive records	7
	3. The AGO produced responsive records over a period of approximately two years	11
	B. Soule Did Not Comply with the Scheduling Order and Made Untimely Requests to Extend Discovery and Convert the Nature of the Hearing ...	13
	C. The Superior Court Ruled on the Merits in Favor of the AGO, and the Court of Appeals Affirmed	16
III.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. The Superior Court and the Court of Appeals Faithfully Applied This Court’s Case Law in the Merits Decisions	18
	B. The Superior Court and the Court of Appeals Faithfully Applied the Law and Case Precedent Regarding Discretionary Discovery and Case Management Issues.....	24

C. Soule Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees as He Is Not a Prevailing Party.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1011 (2015)	1, 20
<i>Block v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 189 Wn. App. 262, 355 P.3d 266 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1037 (2016)	22
<i>Cantu v. Yakima School Dist. No. 7</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 57, 514 P.3d 661 (2022).....	23
<i>Conklin v. Univ. of Washington Sch. of Med.</i> , No. 83200-0-I, 2023 WL 21565 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan 3, 2023) (unpublished)	21
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012).....	22
<i>Freedom Found. v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 654, 445 P.3d 971, 981 (2019).....	19, 21
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 183 Wn. App. 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014).....	22
<i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1033 (2009)	2, 24
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cnty. v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	1, 22

O’Neill v. City of Shoreline,
 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d (2010)..... 26

*Twin Harbors Fish & Wildlife Advoc. v. Washington Dep't
 of Fish & Wildlife*,
 No. 54849-6-II, 2022 WL 538366
 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2022) (unpublished)..... 20

West v. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife,
 No. 54872-1-II, 2022 WL 369984
 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2022) (unpublished)..... 21

Statutes

RCW 42.56.440(4) 27
 RCW 42.56.520 19
 RCW 42.56.550(3) 14

Rules

CR 26(b) 2, 24
 GR 14.1(a) 20
 RAP 13.4(b)..... 17
